

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

LUIS J. CACHO, LUIS A. CACHO,
ELIZABETH CACHO, DANIEL A.
CACHO, et al.,

Plaintiffs and Appellants,

v.

LOUIS J. BOUDREAU, et al.,

Defendants and Respondents.

Case no. S_____

Fourth District, Division One
Case no. D043396

San Diego County Superior
Court No. GIS 007670

Hon. Luis R. Vargas

PETITION FOR REVIEW

ELLIOT L. BIEN (SB# 90744)
E. ELIZABETH SUMMERS (SB# 62953)
BIEN & SUMMERS LLP
23 Palomino Road
Novato, California 94947
Telephone (415) 898-2900

Attorneys for Plaintiffs and
Appellants, LUIS J. CACHO, et al.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities	iii
PETITION	1
QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	1
SUMMARY OF REASONS FOR REVIEW	3
SUMMARY OF THE CASE	11
A. THE MATERIAL FACTS	11
B. CHULA VISTA’S ORDINANCE	16
C. THE MATERIAL PROCEEDINGS	18
LEGAL DISCUSSION	21
I. REVIEW IS WARRANTED TO RESOLVE CONFLICTING COURT OF APPEAL DECISIONS ON THE LEGISLATURE’S PURPORTED INTENT TO RESTRICT LOCAL DISCRETION OVER MOBILEHOME RENT CONTROL	21
A. INTRODUCTION	21
B. DOES CIVIL CODE § 798.31 RESTRICT LOCAL DISCRETION AS TO THE BILLING OF “RENT”?	22
C. Does § 798.49 Restrict Local Discretion as to the Treatment of Property Taxes in Particular?	28

II. REVIEW IS WARRANTED TO RESOLVE CONFLICTING
COURT OF APPEAL DECISIONS ON THE MEANING
OF "WILLFUL VIOLATION" IN THE MANY STATUTES
AUTHORIZING CIVIL PENALTIES 32

CONCLUSION 39

CERTIFICATE OF LENGTH OF PETITION
APPENDIX: COURT OF APPEAL OPINION
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE BY MAIL

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

BMW of North America, Inc. v. Gore (1996) 517 U.S. 559 9, 38

Birkenfeld v. City of Berkeley (1976) 17 Cal.3d 129 5

Calvillo-Silva v. Home Grocery (1998) 19 Cal.4th 714 7

Carson Mobilehome Park Owners Ass'n. v. City of Carson
(1984) 35 Cal.3d 184 5

Cooper Industries, Inc. v. Leatherman Tool Group, Inc.
(2001) 532 U.S. 424 9

Dalrymple v. United Services Auto. Assoc. (1995)
40 Cal.App.4th 497 38

De Anza Santa Cruz Mobile Estates Homeowners Ass'n. v.
De Anza Santa Cruz Mobile Estates (2001)
94 Cal.App.4th 890 9, 36, 37

Dills v. The Redwood Associates, Ltd. (1994)
28 Cal.App.4th 888 6, 24, 25, 27

Edelstein v. City and County of San Francisco (2002)
29 Cal.4th 164 18

Fisher v. City of Berkeley (1984) 37 Cal.3d 644 5

Ibrahim v. Ford Motor Co. (1989) 214 Cal.App.3d 878 10, 35

In re Jorge M. (2000) 23 Cal.4th 866 7, 8

<i>Karrin v. Ocean-Aire Mobile Home Estates</i> (1991) 1 Cal.App.4th 1066	5, 6, 23, 25, 27
<i>Kwan v. Mercedes-Benz of North America, Inc.</i> (1994) 23 Cal.App.4th 174	9, 10, 35, 37
<i>La Societe Francaise De Bienfaisance Mutuelle v.</i> <i>California Employment Comm.</i> (1943) 56 Cal.App.2d 534	36
<i>Olszewski v. Scripps Health</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4th 798	37, 38
<i>Opsal v. United Services Auto. Assn.</i> (1991) 2 Cal.App.4th 1197	38
<i>Patarak v. Williams</i> (2001) 91 Cal.App.4th 826	9, 10, 19, 35, 36, 37
<i>Paul v. Milk Depots, Inc.</i> (1964) 62 Cal.2d 129	18
<i>People v. Barker</i> (2004) 34 Cal.4th 345	7
<i>People v. Garcia</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 744	7
<i>People v. Hagen</i> (1999) 19 Cal.4th 652	7, 8
<i>People v. Simon</i> (1995) 9 Cal.4th 493	7, 8
<i>Robinson v. City of Yucaipa</i> (1994) 28 Cal.App.4th 1506	4, 6, 26
<i>Troensegaard v. Silvercrest Industries, Inc.</i> (1985) 175 Cal.App.3d 218	9, 36
<i>Vance v. Villa Park Mobilehome Estates</i> (1995) 36 Cal.App.4th 698	4, 6, 27

STATUTES AND RULES OF COURT

California Civil Code,
 § 798.12 25
 § 798.31 1, 5, 6, 17, 22, 23,
 24, 25, 27, 28, 30
 § 798.49 1, 6, 15, 16, 17,
 22, 28, 29, 31
 § 798.85 18
 § 798.86 2, 9, 18, 33, 34, 36, 39
 § 1794(c) 10, 33
 § 3294 37

California Corporations Code § 25401 32

California Penal Code,
 § 290 8
 § 12280 8

California Rules of Court, Rule 28(b) 3

CITY AND COUNTY CODES

Alameda County Code § 3.32.070 25

Azusa Municipal Code § 18-772 5

Chino Municipal Code § 2.68.050 31

Chula Vista Municipal Code,
 § 9.50.010 17
 § 9.50.030 14, 15, 16
 § 9.50.073 (A)(1)(b) 25

Concord Municipal Code § 58-119 (a) 25, 31

Contra Costa County Code § 540-2.408 5, 26

Cotati Municipal Code § 19.14.070	31
Fremont Municipal Code § 3-13104	6, 25
East Palo Alto Municipal Code § 14.12.020	5, 25, 31
Hemet Municipal Code § 2-204	25
Indio County Code § 99.04 (A)(1)(a)	25
Los Angeles Municipal Code § 151.07 (A)	5, 6, 31
Malibu Municipal Code § 5.16.020	5, 25
Montclair Municipal Code § 4.60.140 (B)	31
Moreno Valley Municipal Code § 13.01.080	5
Novato Municipal Code § 20-9 (a)(4)	5, 7, 25, 31
Oakland Municipal Code § 8.22.070	7, 31
Oceanside County Code § 16B.9	7
Palm Springs Municipal Code § 4.08.110	31
Rialto Municipal Code § 4.01.130	31
Riverside County Code § 5.36.040	5, 25
Rocklin Municipal Code § 2.46.580	31
Santa Barbara County Code § 11A-6	5
Santa Barbara Municipal Code § 11A-5 (f)	25
Santa Cruz County Code § 13.32.030 (d)	5, 25

Santa Rosa Municipal Code § 6-66.040 (C) &	5, 25, 31
Santee Municipal Code § 2-204	31
Sonoma County Code § 2-200 (c)	25
Vallejo Municipal Code § 5.64.076	5, 7, 25
Watsonville Municipal Code,	
§ 11-3.300 (a)	5
§ 11-3.310	5
Windsor Municipal Code § 8-1-240 (1)(c)	25, 31

TO THE HONORABLE RONALD M. GEORGE, CHIEF JUSTICE OF CALIFORNIA, AND THE HONORABLE ASSOCIATE JUSTICES OF THE CALIFORNIA SUPREME COURT:

Plaintiffs and appellants Luis J. Cacho, et al. (“the Cachos”), respectfully petition for a review of the published decision in this matter issued on March 17, 2005, by the California Court of Appeal, Fourth Appellate District, Division One. The current Westlaw version of the opinion is appended. (*Cacho v. Boudreau* (2005) 127 Cal.App.4th 707 [25 Cal.Rptr.3d 892]) The Court of Appeal denied the Cachos’ March 25, 2005 rehearing petition on March 28, 2005.
